The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that

portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is

affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

_

2025
_.

2024
__

100 basis 100 basis 100 basis 100 basis

point point point point
increase decrease increase decrease

Variable-rate instrument (BD '000) (1,374) 1,374 (3,012) 3,012

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that future profitability is affected by changes in commodity prices. The Group
is exposed to commodity price risk, as the selling prices for aluminium are generally based on aluminium

prices quoted on the London Metal Exchange (LME). The Group hedges its selling price using commodity

contracts, on behalf of customers, if agreed.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss to reasonably

possible changes in the LME price on derivatives outstanding as of 31 December, with all other variables held

constant.

Effect on

Change results

in LME for the year

price BD ‘000

+30% (115)

-30% 115

+30% (146)

-30% 146

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign

exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated

in a different currency from the Group's presentation currency).

The Group’s financial instruments are mainly denominated in Bahraini Dinars, US Dollars, Euros, Swiss Franc,

Japanese Yen, Canadian Dollar and Great Britain Pounds. The Group sometimes uses forward foreign